
 
COUNTY OF MENDOCINO 
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND BUILDING SERVICES  
860 NORTH BUSH STREET UKIAH  CALIFORNIA  95482 
120 WEST FIR STREET  FT. BRAGG  CALIFORNIA  95437 
 

 
 
September 24, 2019 
 
 

PUBLIC NOTICE OF PENDING ACTION 
MENDOCINO HISTORICAL REVIEW BOARD PERMIT 

 
 
The Mendocino Historical Review Board will perform a site view of the proposed project at 6:15 PM 
on Monday, October 7, 2019.  The Board will then reconvene for their regular meeting in the 
Mendocino Community Center, 10525 School Street (the corner of School and Pine Streets), 
Mendocino, California, at 7:00 p.m. or as soon thereafter as the item may be heard, for the project 
that is located in the Town of Mendocino. 
 

CASE#:  MHRB_2019-0009 
DATE FILED:  8/23/2019 
OWNER:  JOHN & NANCY CONNELL  
APPLICANT/AGENT:  WINDSPIRIT AUM 
REQUEST:  Mendocino Historical Review Board Permit for after-the-fact request to remove 
trellis and wood-framed roof over existing first-floor deck and construct exterior stairs and an 
approximately 120 sq. ft. upper deck. Note: This location is listed in the Mendocino Town 
Plan Appendix 1 as a Category I Historic Structure, the "Pimentel House." 
ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION:    Categorically Exempt 
LOCATION:  45271 Ukiah St, Mendocino (APN: 119-217-05-00) 
SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT:  5 
STAFF PLANNER:  JULIANA CHERRY 

 
As you are an adjacent property owner and/or interested party, you are invited to appear at the 
hearing, or to direct written comments to Planning and Building Services, 120 West Fir Street, Fort 
Bragg, CA 95482, attention MHRB Secretary.  If you would like to be notified of the Mendocino 
Historical Review Board action, please submit a written request to this office.  All correspondence 
should contain reference to the above noted case number. 
 
The decision of the Mendocino Historical Review Board shall be final unless a written appeal is 
submitted to the Board of Supervisors with a filing fee within 10 calendar days thereafter.  If 
appealed, the decision of the Board of Supervisors to approve the project shall be final.  
 
If you challenge the above case in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues described in 
this notice or that you or someone else raised at the public hearing, or in written correspondence 
delivered to the Mendocino Historical Review Board Secretary at or prior to, the public hearing. 
 
Additional information regarding the above noted case may be obtained by calling the Planning and 
Building Services Department at 964-5379, Monday through Friday. 
 
BRENT SCHULTZ, Director of Planning and Building Services 
 

 

BRENT SCHULTZ, DIRECTOR 
TELEPHONE: 707-234-6650 

FAX: 707-463-5709 
FB PHONE: 707-964-5379 

FB FAX: 707-961-2427 
pbs@mendocinocounty.org 

www.mendocinocounty.org/pbs 
 
 



 
 MENDOCINO HISTORICAL REVIEW BOARD OCTOBER 7, 2019 

 STAFF REPORT MHRB_2019-0009 
 
  

OWNER JOHN & NANCY CONNELL  
 1171 GREEN ST 
 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94109 
 
APPLICANT/AGENT: WINDSPIRIT AUM 
 P.O. BOX 146 
 ALBION, CA 95410 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Mendocino Historical Review Board Permit for after-the-

fact request to remove trellis and wood-framed roof over 
existing first-floor deck and construct exterior stairs and 
an approximately 120 sq. ft. upper deck. Note: This 
location is listed in the Mendocino Town Plan Appendix 
1 as a Category I Historic Structure, the "Pimentel 
House." 

 
STREET ADDRESS: 45271 Ukiah St, Mendocino (APN 95460).  
 
PARCEL SIZE: 5,889-Square-Foot Lot 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION: Categorically Exempt 
 
HISTORIC STRUCTURES: On Site: Category I Pimental House 
 North: Category I Bettencourt House 
 South: Category IIa historic resource 
 East: Category Iva not historic 
 West: Category I Marcellino House 
 
 
PAST MHRB PERMITS: None 
 
HISTORIC ORDINANCE STANDARDS: The Mendocino Historical Preservation District Ordinance 
provides standards for the MHRB to consider when reviewing applications.  Relative to this application, 
the following issues are raised and should be addressed: 
 

 Building Size, Height, Proportions and Form   Roof Shape 
 Relationship of Building Masses and Open Spaces   Color(s) 
 Relationship to Surrounding Structures   Sign Size 
 Materials and Textures   Number of Signs 
 Architectural Details and Style   Placement/Location 
 Facade Treatment   Lighting 
 Proportions of Windows and Doors   Paving/Grading 
 Landscaping    

 
APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF MHRB GUIDELINES: VII Structural Guidelines pp. 7-9 
 
STAFF NOTES: The property owner seeks to repair an existing deck and requests after-the-fact approval 
for demolition of a wood trellis and roof structure over a portion of the existing first-floor deck and 
construction of an approximately 120-square-foot upper deck and exterior stairs located on the south side 
of the existing residence, a Category I Historical Resource. The west elevation of the existing residence 
and deck follow the westerly property boundary and the proposal would continue the existing residential 
setback for the upper deck. The structure was built in 1866 and was not subject to minimum side yard 
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distances; therefore staff would recommend allowing the current property owner to continue the current 
structural setback from the westerly property boundary. On September 5, 2019, Building staff conducted 
a preliminary review of the plans and offered no comments. The property is located in the Mendocino 
Town Residential District. Table 1 lists the development standards and compares them to the proposed 
deck and stairs. 
 

Table 2. MCC Chapter 20.652 Mendocino Town Residential 
SECTION STANDARD PROPOSED 

   

20.652.030 Minimum Front & Rear Yards 10 FT 0± Front 
37± Rear 

20.652.035 Minimum Side Yard 6 FT 0± Westerly Side Yard 
20.652.040 Setback Exception See MCC 20.760  
20.652.045 Maximum Building Height 28 FT Less than 28 FT 

20.652.055 Maximum Lot Coverage 25 % of Lot Area 23± % 

 
Pursuant with MCC Section 20.724.010(A), when an application for granting or modifying a variance is 
submitted concurrently with an application for granting or modifying a Mendocino Historical Review Board 
permit and said variance would be incidental and necessary to the permit, the variance shall be 
designated as a concurrent variance and the application shall be reviewed by the Historical Review 
Board. Setback and building height exceptions reviewed by the Mendocino Historical Review Board are 
not subject to the requirements of Chapter 20.724 Variances. Staff recommends that, if the Review Board 
approves the deck and railing as proposed, then an additional finding should be adopted explaining the 
rationale for the setback exception.   
 
REQUIRED FINDINGS: The Review Board shall not approve or conditionally approve any application for 
proposed work unless it affirmatively makes the following findings pursuant with MCC Section 
20.760.065: 
 
A. Pursuant with MCC Sec. 20.760.065(A), the exterior appearance and design of the deck and stairs 

are in harmony with the exterior appearance and design of the existing structures within the District 
and with that of existing subject Pimental House, a Category I Historic Resource; and 

 
B. Pursuant with MCC Sec. 20.760.065(B), the appearance of the proposed deck and stairs would not 

detract from the appearance of other property within the District; and 
 
C. Pursuant with MCC Sec. 20.760.065(C), the proposed work includes repair and maintenance of an 

unpermitted deck and stairs and the property owner requests and MHRB Permit and a Building 
Permit to restore the deck and stairs; and 

 
D.  The setback exception is granted because the proposed work does not extend into the required 

setbacks more than the existing first floor deck and residence and the residence was constructed 
prior to the adoption of a zoning code establishing setback requirements 

 
STANDARD CONDITIONS: 
 
1. This action shall become final and effective on the 11th day following the decision unless an appeal is 

filed pursuant to Section 20.760.072 of the Mendocino County Code.  The permit shall expire and 
become null and void at the expiration of two years after the effective date except where construction 
and/or use of the property in reliance on such permit has been completed prior to its expiration. 

 
2. The application along with supplemental exhibits and related material shall be considered elements of 

this permit, and compliance therewith is mandatory. 
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3. This permit shall be subject to the securing of all necessary permits for the proposed development 
from County, State and Federal agencies having jurisdiction.  The applicant shall secure all required 
building permits for the proposed project as required by the Building Inspection Division. 

 
4. This permit shall be subject to revocation or modification upon a finding of any one (1) or more of the 

following: 
 

a. That such permit was obtained or extended by fraud. 
 
b. That one or more of the conditions upon which such permit was granted have been violated. 
 
c. A final judgment of a court of competent jurisdiction has declared one (1) or more conditions to be 

void or ineffective, or has enjoined or otherwise prohibited the enforcement or operation of one 
(1) or more such conditions. 

 
5. Any Building Permit request shall include MHRB Permit 2019-02 (attached to or printed on the plans 

submitted). 
 
6. This permit shall be subject to the securing all necessary permits for the proposed development from 

County, State and Federal agencies having jurisdiction, including a Coastal Development Permit (or a 
Categorical Exclusion from a Coastal Development Permit). 

 
7.  Outdoor lighting shall be shielded. Illumination shall be reflected downward and positioned in a 

manner that does not allow light glare to extend beyond the property boundaries. 
 
 
The Review Board’s action and this permit will not be final and effective and work may not commence on 
the project until after a ten day appeal period has ended.  You will be notified if a timely appeal is filed. 
 
Appeal Fee:  $1,616.00 (Check payable to County of Mendocino).  
 
Appeal Period: Appeals must be received within 10 days of Review Board Action. 
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PBS Received 8-23-2019 APN 119-217-05
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